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Assembly Bill 262
	

Published
January 14, 1966.

CHAPTER 515

AN ACT to renumber 341.305; to amend 341.30 (1) (intro, par.) ; and to
create 341.305 (2) of the statutes, relating to allowing certain vehicles
used exclusively for road construction material or agricultural lime
to be registered monthly.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 341.30 (1) (intro. par.) of the statutes is amended to
read:

341.30 (1) (intro. par.) Any of the following vehicles except vehicles
registered under s. 341.305 may be registered on a quarterly basis in lieu
of the annual registration specified in s. 341.29.

SECTION 2. 341.305 of the statutes is renumbered 341.305 (1) .

SECTION 3. 341.305 (2) of the statutes is created to read:
341.305 (2) Any motor vehicle equipped with a dump or other box

used exclusively to transport gravel, cement and bituminous road con-
struction materials or agricultural lime or equipped with a mechanical
cement mixer used exclusively to mix and deliver cement may be regis-
tered on a monthly basis in lieu of the annual registration specified in s.
341.29. The monthly registration fee is one-twelfth of the annual fee.
Monthly registration periods begin on the 1st day of each calendar month
and end on the last day of the month. The department shall register a
vehicle under this section for as many months less than a full year as the
applicant desires, and the fee payable shall be the monthly registration fee
times the number of months for which registration is desired plus $2. If

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.



809

satisfactory evidence is provided that a vehicle was not operated on the
highways during any month it shall be exempt from the payment of fees
for the month in which it was not used.

Approved December 27, 1965.
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